

No. 17-3244

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

JENNIFER SWEDA; BENJAMIN A. WIGGINS; ROBERT L. YOUNG;
FAITH PICKERING; PUSHKAR SOHONI; REBECCA N. TONER,
individually and as representatives of a class of participants and beneficiaries
on behalf of the University of Pennsylvania Matching Plan,

Appellants,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA; INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE; JACK HEUER,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:16-cv-04329-GEKP

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

Christopher J. Boran
Matthew A. Russell
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
T. 312.324.1000
F. 312.324.1001

*Counsel for the University
of Pennsylvania, Investment
Committee, and Jack Heuer*

Brian T. Ortelere
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
T. 215.963.5000
F. 215.963.5001

Michael E. Kenneally
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
T. 202.739.3000
F. 202.739.3001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Citations	ii
Rule 35.1 Statement	1
Background	2
Argument.....	6
I. The Panel Decision Is Inconsistent With <i>Renfro</i>	7
II. The Panel Decision Is Inconsistent With Supreme Court Precedent.	12
III. Rehearing Is Warranted Because Of The Importance Of These Issues.	15
Conclusion	17
Certificate Of Bar Membership, Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, And Virus Check.....	18
Certificate Of Service.....	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 5, 9, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)	2
<i>Cates v. Trs. of Columbia Univ. in City of N.Y.</i> , No. 16-cv-6488, 2017 WL 3724296 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2017)	2
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-1044, 2017 WL 4477002 (M.D.N.C. May 11, 2017).....	2
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	16
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6525, 2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017).....	2
<i>Daugherty v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , No. 17-cv-3736, 2017 WL 4227942 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2017)	2
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ. in St. Louis</i> , No. 17-cv-1641, 2018 WL 4684244 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2018).....	2
<i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-8157, 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018)	2

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	1, 5, 6, 13
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Henderson v. Emory Univ.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	2
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-2835, 2017 WL 4310229 (D. Md. Sept. 28, 2017)	2
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	11, 15
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	16
<i>Munro v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , No. 16-cv-6191 (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 17, 2016).....	2
<i>Nicolas v. Trs. of Princeton Univ.</i> , No. 17-cv-3695, 2017 WL 6514662 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2017)	2, 15
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	2, 15
<i>Short v. Brown Univ.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.R.I. 2018)	2
<i>Stanley v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , No. 18-cv-878 (D.D.C. filed Apr. 13, 2018)	2

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)	8, 9
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Vellali v. Yale Univ.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 673 (D. Conn. 2018).....	2
<i>Wilcox v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , No. 18-cv-422, 2019 WL 132281 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2019)	2, 15
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461 (Employee Retirement Income Security Act)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1104	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae, Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , No. 18-2569 (7th Cir. Mar. 21, 2019), ECF No. 43	16
Jacklyn Wille, <i>Vanderbilt Inks \$14.5M Settlement in Retirement Plan Class Suit</i> , Bloomberg, Apr. 23, 2019, https://news.bloomberglaw.com/ employee-benefits/vanderbilt-inks-145-m-settlement-in-retirement-plan- class-suit	15
